
 

 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 

Monday 15 July 2024 
7.00 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G01A - 160 Tooley Street, London  
SE1 2QH 

 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Ian Wingfield (Chair) 
Councillor Irina Von Wiese (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Suzanne Abachor 
Councillor Cassandra Brown 
Councillor Victor Chamberlain 
Councillor Sam Foster 
Councillor Laura Johnson 
Councillor Richard Leeming 
Councillor Margy Newens 
Councillor Catherine Rose 
Councillor Martin Seaton 
Martin Brecknell (Co-opted Member) 
Lynette Murphy-O'Dwyer (Co-opted Member) 
Jonathan Clay (Co-opted Member) 
Marcin Jagodzinski (Co-opted Member) 
 

Councillor Rachel Bentley 
Councillor Maggie Browning 
Councillor Sunil Chopra 
Councillor Sabina Emmanuel 
Councillor Barrie Hargrove 
Councillor Jon Hartley 
Councillor Esme Hicks 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor Jane Salmon 
Councillor Michael Situ 
Councillor Cleo Soanes 
 

 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this 
agenda as well as the background documents used in the preparation of these 
reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your 
children, an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could 
attend this meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a 
claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  For details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers or any other requirements for this meeting, 
please contact the person below. 

Open Agenda



 

 
Contact 
Everton Roberts on 020 7525 7221  or email: everton.roberts@southwark.gov.uk   
 

 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Althea Loderick 
Chief Executive 
Date: 7 July 2024 
 

 
 



 

 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 

Monday 15 July 2024 
7.00 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G01A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear working days of the meeting. 
 

 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any interests and dispensations in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

4. MINUTES 
 

1 - 6 

 To approve as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 
22 May 2024.  To also approve the minutes of the meetings held on 
29 November 2023 (resubmitted), 11 December 2023, 10, 22, 23 
January, and 4 March 2024 (to be circulated separately). 
 

 

5. UPDATING THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ON 
DELIVERY OF THE COUNCIL'S CLIMATE CHANGE STRATEGY AND 
ACTION PLAN FOR 2023/24 

 

7 - 28 

 To receive an update on the climate change strategy and action 
plan for 2023/24, and the priority workstreams for 2024/25. 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

6. REPORT ON THE DECISION TO SELF-REFER TO THE REGULATOR 
FOR SOCIAL HOUSING REGARDING THE STATUS OF THE 
COUNCIL'S DOMESTIC ELECTRICAL INSPECTION CONDITION 
REPORTS (DEICRS) 

 

To follow 

 To receive a report from the strategic director of housing in relation 
to the decision to self-refer to the Regulator for Social Housing 
regarding the status of the Council’s domestic electrical inspection 
condition reports (DEICRs) following a request from a number of 
councillors for the matter to be scrutinised by the overview and 
scrutiny committee. 
 

 

7. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AND COMMISSION WORK 
PROGRAMMES FOR 2024/25 

 

29 - 43 

 To consider and agree annual work programmes for overview and 
scrutiny committee and its commissions for the 2024/25 municipal 
year. 
 

 

 DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER OPEN ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE 
START OF THE MEETING. 
 

 

  
 

 

 
Date:  7 July 2024 
 
 

 

  
 
 
 



1 
 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Wednesday 22 May 2024 
 

 
 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee held on 
Wednesday 22 May 2024 at 8.00 pm at Southwark Cathedral, London Bridge, London 
SE1 9DA  
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Ian Wingfield (Chair) 
Councillor Irina Von Wiese (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Suzanne Abachor 
Councillor Cassandra Brown 
Councillor Victor Chamberlain 
Councillor Sam Foster 
Councillor Laura Johnson 
Councillor Richard Leeming 
Councillor Margy Newens 
Councillor Catherine Rose 
Councillor Martin Seaton 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There were no late items. 
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were no disclosures of interests or dispensations. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

1
Agenda Item 4



2 
 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Wednesday 22 May 2024 
 

4. SCRUTINY ARRANGEMENTS FOR 2024-25  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the size and composition of the overview and scrutiny committee as 

agreed by council assembly – detailed below be noted. 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Membership 
 

 Labour (9) Liberal Democrats (2) 

1.  Ian Wingfield (Chair) Irina von Wiese (Vice-Chair) 

2. Suzanne Abachor Victor Chamberlain 

3. Cassandra Brown  

4. Sam Foster  

5. Laura Johnson  

6. Richard Leeming  

7. Margy Newens  

8. Catherine Rose  

9. Martin Seaton  

Reserves 
 

 Labour (9) Liberal Democrats (2) 

1. Maggie Browning Rachel Bentley 

2. Sunil Chopra Jane Salmon 

3. Sabina Emmanuel  

4. Barrie Hargrove  

5. Jon Hartley  

6. Esme Hicks  

7. Richard Livingstone  

8. Michael Situ  

9. Cleo Soanes  

Voting co-optee places (4) (Able to vote on Education Function 
related issues 
[...]


Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Wednesday 22 May 2024 
 

 Additional non-voting co-opted 
places to be considered at the 
discretion of the commission 

 

 
 

3. Nominations to Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committees 

 

 South East London Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (2 

places) 

Labour – Suzanne Abachor 
Liberal Democrats – Maria Linforth-Hall 

 
 
Note: No work programme topics were put forward at this meeting. 
 

 The meeting ended at 8.03pm  
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 
 

6



 

 
 

1 

 

Meeting Name: 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Date: 
 

15 July 2024 

Report title: 
 

Updating the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
on delivery of the council’s Climate Change 
Strategy and Action Plan for 2023/24 
 

Ward(s) or groups affected: 
 

All 

Classification: Open 
 

Reason for lateness (if 
applicable):  
 

N/a 

From: 
 

Toni Ainge, Acting Strategic Director, 

Environment, Neighbourhoods & Growth 

 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee note the update on the Climate 

Change Strategy and Action Plan for 2023/24, and the priority workstreams 

for the current year 2024/25. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
2. This paper provides a progress update on the delivery of the council’s 

Climate Change Strategy and Action Plan in 2023/24 and an overview of 

the priority climate workstreams underway in 2024/25. 

 

The council’s net zero declaration 

 
3. Since declaring a climate emergency in 2019, the council has been taking 

urgent action to reduce carbon emissions in the borough. Our ambition is 

for the whole borough to become carbon neutral by 2030. The council is 

directly responsible for around 12% of emissions in the borough and so 

while the council is showing leadership to reduce these, it is also important 

for us to support our residents and communities to act in their 

neighbourhoods. In bringing down our carbon emissions, we also have an 

opportunity to change
[...]
 better place to live. 

 

Refresh of the Climate Change Strategy in 2025 

 

16. We are committed to undertaking a refresh of the Climate Change Strategy 

in 2025 so that it is ready to guide the council’s climate change work through 

to 2030 and beyond. We will also review our progress to date to inform this 

process. The refresh also provides us with the opportunity to combine the 

Climate Change Strategy and Climate Resilience and Adaptation Strategy 

into a single climate strategy for the borough. We will progress development 

of the refreshed strategy over the next 12 months. 

 

Other council strategies, plans and programmes 

 

17. The Climate Change Strategy and Action Plan sits alongside other 

important council strategies, plans and programmes that also deliver direct 

and indirect climate change improvements within the borough. We align 

these with the Climate Change Strategy to ensure we take a consistent 

approach, avoid duplication of effort and identify opportunities for reducing 

emissions and adapting the borough. Examples include: 

 

 Council Delivery Plan 

 Streets for People Strategy, which includes our walking, cycling and 

electric vehicle plans 

 Southwark Plan 

 Local Flood Risk Management Strategy 

 Sustainable Food Strategy 

 Waste Management Strategy 

 Southwark Nature Action Plan, and the emerging Local Nature 

Recovery Strategy and Biodiversity Plan 

 

KEY CONSIDERATIONS 

 

Successes through 2023/24 

 

18. We have delivered an array of successful projects over the past financial 

year, including: 

 

Helping communities take action 

 

 Launch of our first Library of Things in Canada Water Library 

11



 

 
 

6 

 Continued provision of the green homes advice service for residents 

with London South Bank University, and energy savers service 

through Citizen's Advice Southwark  

 Launch of the Southwark Community Energy Fund for community 

groups, schools and faith groups. £400,000 has been awar
[...]
ng our work co-leading the pan-London Resilient & Green 

workstream.  

 

30. Streets for People - The implementation of our Streets for People strategy 

will tackle climate change by changing how we all travel and use streets in 

our borough. It will reduce emissions from vehicles by encouraging healthy 

travel options such as walking, cycling or wheeling. There are also a series 

of climate adaptation measures encouraged through the implementation of 

the strategy that will provide opportunities for new street trees, urban 

greening and rain gardens. This will reduce the urban heat island effect, 

mitigate local flood risk and improve air quality.  

 

31. Southwark Community Energy Fund - The delivery of the Southwark 

Community Energy Fund projects will commence with £400k of funding 

distributed to the community to deliver renewable energy and energy 

efficiency projects, while also building additional knowledge and capacity in 

the borough. The second round of the fund will also be launched.  

 

32. Climate Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) – The council will 

consult on a new SPD through the summer that will provide guidance for 

new development to be more sustainable, reduce emissions and respond 

to a changing climate. 

 

14



 

 
 

9 

33. Energy contracts - Comprehensive management of the council’s energy 

contracts will continue, including the procurement of a new energy contract 

for the council through to 2030, that will strive for value for money and 

explore renewable options. This will include following on from initial 

collaborative working with a number of London councils to explore a Power 

Purchase Agreement, that seeks to use shared energy demand to facilitate 

new renewable energy technology such as wind and solar.  

 

34. Biodiversity – A public-facing capital fund will launch this year alongside 

delivering our new statutory biodiversity duty to protect and enhance habitat 

in the borough.  

 

35. Funding and resources - Maximising the use of internal and external 

funding and resources will support each programme of work to ensure 

climate change is addressed as a council priority.  

 

36. Climate Change Strategy and Action Plan refresh - We will prepare a 

refresh of the Climate Change Strategy in 2025 so that it reflects our net 

zero and climate adaptation and resilience ambitions. It will build on our 

learning and experience, and identify the work we will need to deliver for 

the next five years.  

 

37. Council decision-making - We will continue to embed climate change 

mitigation, adaptation and resilience through the council’s decision-making, 

services and projects, and develop our informed understanding of the 

opportunities and risks the borough faces.  

 

38. Policy and training – All council policy will reflect the council’s climate target 

and is ambitious in driving us towards our climate goals. This will be 

supported by continued staff training to build expertise and capacity within 

the council.  

 

Policy framework implications 
 
39. None 
 
Community, equalities (including socio-economic) and health impacts 
 
Community impact statement 

 
40. We continually recognise the need to work closely with our local community 

on climate mitigation and adaptation, so we deliver a just transition for the 

whole borough. We ensure our work is developed in partnership with 

residents, businesses and other important stakeholders, and we have 

significantly strengthened the work we do with these groups through our 

external networks and the workstreams we have launched over the past 

year including community energy, climate adaptation and green finance. 

15



 

 
 

10 

 
41. Our climate action plan is still primarily focused on our own work and an 

opportunity therefore remains for it to reflect the breadth of work that is 

ongoing in the borough. This will be addressed as part of the 2025 refresh, 

through our external 
[...]
k-our-progress
https://www.southwark.gov.uk/environment/climate-emergency/reaching-net-zero/track-our-progress
https://www.southwark.gov.uk/environment/climate-emergency/climate-resilience-and-adaptation/key-documents
https://www.southwark.gov.uk/environment/climate-emergency/climate-resilience-and-adaptation/key-documents
https://www.southwark.gov.uk/environment/climate-emergency/climate-resilience-and-adaptation/key-documents
https://www.southwark.gov.uk/environment/climate-emergency/climate-resilience-and-adaptation/key-documents
https://www.southwark.gov.uk/environment/climate-emergency/climate-resilience-and-adaptation/key-documents
https://www.southwark.gov.uk/environment/climate-emergency/climate-resilience-and-adaptation/key-documents


 

 
 

12 

 
AUDIT TRAIL 
 

Lead Officer Tom Sharland, Climate Change Programme Director 

Report Author Tom Buttrick, Climate Change Programme Manager 

Version Final 

Dated 4 July 2024 

Key Decision? No 

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES /  
CABINET MEMBER 

Officer Title Comments Sought Comments 
Included 

Assistant Chief Executive 
(Governance and Assurance) 

No No 

Strategic Director of 
Finance 

No No 

Cabinet Member  Yes Yes 

Date final report sent to Constitutional Team / 
Scrutiny Team 

4 July 2024 

 

18



Theme Goal Code Action
Proposed update to Action Point 

wording for September 2024 cabinet. 
Status Phase of Action

Lead Cabinet 
Member from 

May 2024

Council Delivery 
Plan

Director / Head of 
Service 

Team leading 
action

Work completed during 
2023/24

Milestone 
2023/24 

KPI
2023/24

The current 
Milestone 

completion date
at end of 2023/24

Missed 
Milestone at 

end of 
2023.24

Reason for 
missed 

milestones  23/24 

Suggested new milestone 
wording  

(Either missed milestone or 
new milestone)

Suggested new 
milestone 

completion date
(Either missed 

milestone or new 
milestone)

Suggested new 
milestone  KPI
(Either missed 

milestone or new 
milestone)

Major R
[...]
ise the performance of the council in relation to its policy 

objectives, performance targets and/or particular service areas 
 

d) question members of the cabinet and officers about their decisions and 
performance, whether generally in comparison with service plans and 
targets over a period of time, or in relation to particular decisions, initiatives 
or projects and about their views on issues and proposals affecting the 
area 

 
e) assist council assembly and the cabinet in the development of its budget 

and policy framework by in-depth analysis of policy issues 
 

f)  make reports and recommendations to the cabinet and or council 
assembly arising from the outcome of the scrutiny process 

 
g) consider any matter affecting the area or its inhabitants 

 
h) liaise with other external organisations operating in the area, whether 

national, regional or local, to ensure that the interests of local people are 
enhanced by collaborative working 

 
i)  review and scrutinise the performance of other public bodies in the area 

and invite reports from them by requesting them to address the scrutiny 
committee and local people about their activities and performance 

 
j)  conduct research and consultation on the analysis of policy issues and 

possible options 
 

k) question and gather evidence from any other person (with their consent) 
 

l)  consider and implement mechanisms to encourage and enhance 
community participation in the scrutiny process and in the development of 
policy options 

 

30



 

 
 

3 

m) conclude inquiries promptly and normally within six months. 
 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
4. In accordance with the provision set out in 2(a) above, the overview and 

scrutiny committee established four commissions for the 2024-25 municipal 
year at its meeting held on 22 May 2024. 
 

  Education and Local Economy Scrutiny Commission  

  Environment Scrutiny Commission 

  Housing, Community Safety and Community Engagement Scrutiny 
Comm
[...]
Climate Emergency, Jobs & Business ................................... 5 

Cabinet Member for Leisure, Parks & Young People ............................................. 6 

Environment Scrutiny Commission – remit ........................................................... 7 

Cabinet Member for Climate Emergency, Jobs & Business ................................... 7 

Cabinet Member for Leisure, Parks & Young People ............................................. 7 

Cabinet Member for Clean Air, Streets & Waste .................................................... 7 

Deputy Cabinet Member for Green Finance ........................................................... 8 

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Commission – remit .......................................... 9 

Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Children, Education and Refugees ......... 9 

Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing ............................................................. 9 

Housing, Community Safety and Community Engagement Scrutiny 

Commission - remit ................................................................................................ 10 

Cabinet Member for New Homes and Sustainable Development ......................... 10 

Cabinet Member for Community Safety & Neighbourhoods ................................. 10 

Cabinet Member for Council Homes ..................................................................... 11 

33

https://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/documents/s120972/Cabinet%20Portfolios%202024-25%20-%20May%202024.pdf
https://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/documents/s120994/Overview%20and%20Scrutiny%20Procedure%20Rules_Mar%202024.pdf


Deputy Cabinet Member for Supported Housing .................................................. 11 

Deputy Cabinet Member for Resident Engagement ............................................. 11 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee – remit 
 

Leader of the Council 

Portfolio 

 Setting the political and strategic direction for the cou
[...]
aveller communities 

 Housing allocations – lettings policy and allocation policy. Allocation of 

council, social rent and key worker homes to Southwark residents, supporting 

them to find a home the right size for their needs 

 Residents' involvement and services - including services and advice for 

council tenants, leaseholders and freeholders and support for Tenants and 

Resident Associations and Tenant Management Organisations, including 

Getting Involved Grants 

 Housing maintenance - including repairs and major works; heat networks; 

communal repairs; gas and electrical safety and refurbishment of empty 

council homes 

 Fire safety - ensuring council homes meet fire safety standards and leading 

the council’s work on fire safety, cladding and remediation for private sector 

and housing association residential buildings 

 Tenants and residents' halls - including their maintenance, ongoing 

improvement and ensuring they are the best possible facilities for residents of 

our estates and broader community 

 

Deputy Cabinet Member for Supported Housing 

Portfolio 

 Supported Housing Strategy – Setting out the future provision of supported 

housing for older people, people with disabilities and vulnerable people 

 

Deputy Cabinet Member for Resident Engagement 

Portfolio 

 Ensuring the council’s engagement and communication with residents about 

its services is effective and works for the residents of our borough 

43



 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
MUNICIPAL YEAR 24/25 
 

AGENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) 
 
NOTE: Original held by Scrutiny Team; all amendments/queries to Everton Roberts Tel: 020 7525 7221 

 

 

Name No of 
copies 

Name No of 
copies 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee Members 

 
Paper copy 
 
Councillor Suzanne Abachor 
Councillor Victor Chamberlain 
Councillor Laura Johnson 

 
Electronic Versions (no hard copy) 
 
Councillor Ian Wingfield 
Councillor Irina Von Wiese 
Councillor Cassandra Brown 
Councillor Sam Foster 
Councillor Richard Leeming 
Councillor Margy Newens 
Councillor Catherine Rose 
Councillor Martin Seaton 
 
Martin Brecknell  
Lynette Murphy-O’Dwyer 
Jonathan Clay  
Marcin Jagodzinski 
 
 

RESERVES 
 
Councillor Rachel Bentley 
Councillor Maggie Browning 
Councillor Sunil Chopra 
Councillor Sabina Emmanuel 
Councillor Barrie Hargrove 
Councillor Jon Hartley 
Councillor Esme Hicks 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor Jane Salmon 
Councillor Michael Situ 
Councillor Cleo Soanes 
 
 

 
 
 
 
1 
1 
1 
 
 

Officers 
 

Joseph Brown  – Cabinet Office 
Arthur Holmes – Cabinet Office 
 
Euan Cadzow-Webb – Liberal 
Democrat Group Office 
 
Paper copy 
 
Sarah Feasey, Legal Department 
Everton Roberts, Governance and 
Assurance (Spares) 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Total paper copies 
 
 
 
Dated: July 2024 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1 
 
10 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
14 

 


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Updating the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on delivery of the council's Climate Change Strategy and Action Plan for 2023/24
	Appendix 1: Climate Action Plan Tracker for 2023/24

	7 Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Commission Work Programmes for 2024/25
	Appendix 1: Cabinet Member Portfolio Responsibilities - Overview and Scrutiny Committee/Commission Remits 2024/25

	 



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Monday 15 July 2024 

 
 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
MINUTES of the of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee meeting held on Monday 15 
July 2024 at 7.00 pm at 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Ian Wingfield (Chair) 

Councillor Irina Von Wiese 
Councillor Suzanne Abachor 
Councillor Cassandra Brown 
Councillor Victor Chamberlain 
Councillor Laura Johnson 
Councillor Richard Leeming 
Councillor Margy Newens 
Councillor Catherine Rose 
Councillor Martin Seaton 
Jonathan Clay (co-opted member) 
Marcin Jagodzinski (co-opted member) 
 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor John Batteson, Cabinet Member for Climate 
Emergency, Jobs and Business 
Councillor Sarah King, Cabinet Member for Council Homes 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Sarah Feasey, Deputy Head of Law 
Everton Roberts, Head of Scrutiny 
  

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Sam Foster and Martin Brecknell 
(Co-opted Member). 
  

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There were no late additional items. 
 
Item 6 – Report on the decision to self-refer to the Regulator for Social Housing regarding 
the status of the Council’s domestic electrical inspection condition reports (DEICRs) was 
circulated on supplemental agenda No.1 
 
  



2 
 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Monday 15 July 2024 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were no disclosures of interests or dispensations. 
  

4. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 22 May 2024 were approved as a correct 
record. 

 
It was reported that the outstanding Minutes would be circulated to the next meeting for 
approval. 
  

5. UPDATING THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ON DELIVERY OF THE 
COUNCIL'S CLIMATE CHANGE STRATEGY AND ACTION PLAN FOR 2023/24  

 
 The committee received an update on the climate change strategy and action plan 

for 2023/24, and the priority workstreams for 2024/25. 
 
The committee heard from Councillor John Batteson, Cabinet Member for Climate 
Emergency, Jobs and Business, Toni Ainge, Strategic Director of Environment, 
Neighbourhoods and Growth, Tom Sharland, Climate Change Programme Director 
and Tom Buttrick, Climate Change Programme Manager. 
 
Councillor John Batteson introduced the item.  He reported that there had been a 
lot of great work and good progress, referencing examples such as the Streets for 
People campaign, the launch of the Southwark Community Energy fund, the 
creation of new jobs, and the Southwark Green Investment.  He stressed that there 
were a lot of challenges in delivering the climate action plan, most notably funding, 
and advised that in 2021 the estimated capital costs for delivering the work 
required to meet net zero was £3.92b, this figure was anticipated to be higher now 
due to inflationary costs, with a more recent estimate from another London local 
authority indicating that the figure was now closer to £10b.  Councillor Batteson 
reassured the committee that the council was aware of the challenges and had a 
plan to address them.  The climate team were refreshing the action plan over the 
next year, as the council reached the halfway point to 2030. 
  
The committee received a presentation on the Climate Action Plan 2023/24 
[available to view on the meeting agenda page], which covered the highlights from 
the past year and issues the Climate Team would be focussing on in the year 
ahead. 
  
Tom Sharland, Climate Change Programme Director explained that the Climate 
Action Plan was split across six key themes: greener buildings; Active and 
sustainable transport; Thriving natural environment; Circular economy with green 
jobs; Renewable energy; Resilience and adaptation.  The first five themes focused 



3 
 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Monday 15 July 2024 

on emissions reduction and reducing carbon, and the last theme [resilience and 
adaptation] had a focus on how the borough can adapt and become more resilient 
to things such as flooding and overheating. 
  
There were 117 actions being delivered by teams across the council.  Each action 
had a risk rating of deliverability – 104 (89%) were rated green, 10 (9%) were rated 
amber, and 3 (3%) were rated red.  It was highlighted that there were some large 
actions, particularly around building retrofits and how buildings were made more 
efficient, that fell within the red rating and required significant areas of investment, 
resource and expertise.  Overall, it was a positive picture with a lot of work 
happening, but with a recognition that some areas needed a wholescale change to 
enable issues to move a lot quicker. 
 
Tom reported that along with funding, part of the challenge was the council seeing 
change in the borough and taking residents and key partners forward at the same 
time.  There was also the challenge of resource within the council to equip staff 
with the knowledge to understand issues such as building retrofit which was 
complex, and the wider resource and skills in the borough to enact the level of 
change needed in a short period of time.  In order for the borough to hit targets 
there was a need for behaviour change from residents, stakeholders, and people 
across the borough to start enacting positive change.  A number of engagement 
groups were launched last year, along with an approach to working much more 
widely across the council.  
 
Tom brought to the committee’s attention ta number of delivery highlights in 
2023/24 and upcoming delivery priorities for 2024/25 (highlights contained in the 
presentation document). 
 
After the presentation, questions and discussion took place around the following: 

 Working with key partners 

 Keeping the overview and scrutiny committee updated on progress. 

 Previous environment scrutiny commission report in relation to energy and 
heat savings, and arising recommendations around ‘fabric first approach; 
use of SELCHP, and building properties of an environmental standard that 
are not reliant on connecting with SELCHP  

 Staff training around climate action strategy 

 Cost of delivering climate action programme, and seeking coalition with 
other partners/councils to make the case to government around funding 

 Refresh of the Climate change strategy in 2025 

 Funding gap in relation to retrofitting council homes 

 Green buildings fund 



4 
 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Monday 15 July 2024 

 Actions and progress in respect of scope three emissions, and teaming up 
with local authorities with shared suppliers on bigger contracts 

 Difficulty in scrutinising carbon impact due to the way information is 
presented to the committee 

 Making greater use of the Green Investment Fund 

 Funds the council has bid for over the last year 

 Climate Supplementary Planning Document 

 Energy purchases for schools 

 Increasing resident participation and ensuring their voices are heard 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the committee receive regular updates on the delivery of the Climate 
Change Strategy (frequency and format to be determined). 

  
6. REPORT ON THE DECISION TO SELF-REFER TO THE REGULATOR FOR SOCIAL 

HOUSING REGARDING THE STATUS OF THE COUNCIL'S DOMESTIC ELECTRICAL 
INSPECTION CONDITION REPORTS (DEICRS)  

 
 The committee received a report from the strategic director of housing on the 

decision to self-refer to the regulator for social housing regarding the status of the 
council’s domestic electrical inspection condition reports. 
 
The committee heard from Councillor Sarah King, Cabinet Member for Council 
Homes, Hakeem Osinaike, Strategic Director of Housing and Stuart Davis, 
Managing Director of Southwark Construction. 
 
Councillor Sarah King welcomed the item being on the agenda as it provided a 
good opportunity for further scrutiny on what led to the decision to self-refer, the 
programme of work that had been put in place to ensure that the council reached 
compliance, and the lessons that needed to be learned going forward.   
 
Councillor King explained that on joining the council, the strategic director of 
housing had undertaken a full review of the housing department and the services it 
provided. Once the strategic director reported on compliance findings an 
immediate decision was taken to self- refer. The decision to self-refer was 
accompanied with a comprehensive communications plan, recognising that a 
decision of this type was likely to cause concern for many residents. 
 
Councillor King signalled that further consideration would be given to electrical 
safety in leasehold properties, and that the council would be prioritising this and 



5 
 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Monday 15 July 2024 

looking at how the council communicates and supports leaseholders in arranging 
their own electrical safety checks to ensure that whole estates were safe. 
 
The committee then heard from Hakeem Osinaike who explained that having found 
that the council had not been doing electrical safety checks in all council 
properties, a decision was taken to do a self-referral to the regulator for social 
housing, but at the same time actions had been put in place to get to compliance 
as quickly as possible.  Funding was available to do the tests and to carry out any 
remedial actions required following tests. 
 
Hakeem stressed that this had not been a case where officers had taken a 
lackadaisical attitude to health and safety. The council had been carrying out 
electrical testing in high rise buildings, both in dwellings and communal areas, but 
having not done so in all the other places that the council was responsible for 
managing, it meant that the council was not compliant, hence the referral to the 
regulator.  
 
Following the report introductions, questions and discussion took place around the 
following: 

 Current number of homes with compliant test certificates 

 Communication with residents - how this will take place 

 Access to properties to carry out tests, and provision available to enforce this 

 Length of time taken to get testing programme in place 

 Statutory and regulatory requirements – provision in place to evaluate, sense 
check and ensure they are met 

 Other major housing providers who have not been able deliver against the 
regulations specified 

 Adequacy of current information technology (IT) system(s) to manage the complex 
range of data held by the council and suitability for rolling out this work  

 Assisting leaseholders with electrical testing 

 Provision of electricians to undertake the testing  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the committee be provided with an update on progress in due course. 
  

7. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AND COMMISSION WORK PROGRAMMES 
FOR 2024/25  

 
 The committee discussed potential items for the 2024/25 municipal year. 

 



6 
 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Monday 15 July 2024 

RESOLVED:  
 

1. That the overview and scrutiny committee annual work programme be as follows: 

 Digital Systems and Workflows – CRM System for resident responses 
(including looking at how the council liaises with residents, and right contact 
first time) 

 Refresh of Southwark Stands Together and Southwark Equality Framework – 
Pre decision scrutiny 

 Annual Workforce Strategy 

 Budget scrutiny process 

 Governance and oversight of the Housing revenue account and recovery 
plan 

 Governance and oversight of Housing Services 

 Cabinet/Senior Management Strategic Responsibility 

 Enhancement of participation of residents and community groups in the 
scrutiny process (looking at different models of scrutiny) 

 Interview with the Police Borough Commander 

 Council Homes Disposals Policy 

 Housing associations 

 Southwark New Homes Programme 

 Customer Services (to also include digital inclusion/exclusion) 

 Process around bidding for government grants (to be looked at as part of the 
budget process – but as a standalone item) 

2. That it be noted that the commissions will be setting their own work programmes. 
  

 The meeting ended at 9.35pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 


